

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF KANSAS**

FIRST BAPTIST CHURCH;	)	
PASTOR STEPHEN ORMORD;	)	
CALVARY BAPTIST CHURCH;	)	
PASTOR AARON HARRIS	)	
Plaintiffs,	)	
	)	
	)	Case No. 6:20-cv-01102
	)	
	)	
GOVERNOR LAURA KELLY,	)	
in her official capacity,	)	
	)	
Defendant.	)	
_____	)	

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR EXPEDITED HEARING AND  
MOTION FOR TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities ..... iii

INTRODUCTION .....1

STATEMENT OF FACTS .....1

ARGUMENT .....6

I. Plaintiffs are likely to succeed on the merits of their claims. ....7

    A. The church-closure order violates the Free Exercise Clause. ....7

    B. The church-closure order violates the Free Speech Clause. ....9

    C. The church-closure order is subject to strict scrutiny under both Kansas law and the State Constitution because it substantially burdens Plaintiffs’ religious exercise. ....9

    D. The church-closure order fails strict scrutiny. ....12

II. Public Health Emergency in Kansas regarding COVID-19 does not justify shutting down Plaintiffs’ church services. ....14

    A. The State’s targeted prohibition of Plaintiffs’ worship services does not have a real or substantial relation to the public health crisis. ....15

    B. The State’s order is a plain, palpable invasion of Plaintiffs’ constitutional rights. ....16

    C. The State’s decision to shut down Plaintiffs’ church services is arbitrary and oppressive.....16

III. Plaintiffs have already suffered irreparable harm and will continue to suffer irreparable harm without an injunction. ....17

IV. The balance of equities sharply favors Plaintiffs. ....18

V. An injunction would serve the public interest. ....18

CONCLUSION.....18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****Cases**

<i>Automated Manufacturing Systems, Inc. v. Martin</i> , 467 F.2d 1181 (10th Cir.1972) .....	7
<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchandise Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	13
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	13, 18
<i>Beltronics USA v. Midwest Inventory Distribution, LLC</i> 562 F.3d 1067 (10th Cir. 2009) .....	7
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	7–8, 13–14
<i>Contractors Ass’n of Eastern Pa. v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 6 F.3d 990 (3d Cir. 1993) .....	13
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	18
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	13
<i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 723 F.3d 1114, 1145 (10th Cir. 2013) .....	18
<i>Hodes &amp; Nauser, MDs, P.A. v. Schmidt</i> , 309 Kan. 610, 440 P.3d 461 (2019) .....	12
<i>Jacobson v. Commonwealth of Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905).....	15
<i>Lovell v. City of Griffin</i> , 303 U.S. 444 (1938).....	9
<i>On Fire Christian Center, Inc. v. Fischer</i> , No. 3:20-cv-264-JRW (W.D. Ky. Apr. 11, 2020) .....	8–9, 14
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	9

*State v. Smith*,  
 155 Kan. 588, 127 P.2d 518 (1942) .....12

*Stinemetz v. Kansas Health Policy Authority*,  
 45 Kan. App. 2d 818, 849-50, 252 P.3d 141 (2011).....12

*Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus*,  
 814 F.3d 466 (6th Cir. 2016) .....13

*Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer*,  
 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017).....7

*United States v. Chalk*,  
 441 F.2d 1277 (4th Cir. 1971) .....15

*Widmar v. Vincent*,  
 454 U.S. 263 (1981).....9

**Statutes**

Kan. Const., Bill of Rights, § 7 .....12

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 48-939 .....1

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 60-5302 .....10

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 60-5303 ..... 10–11
